The Directors have undertaken to the Stock Exchange to exercise the Repurchase Mandate

in accordance with the Listing Rules, the applicable laws of the Cayman Islands and in accordance

with the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company.

6. EFFECT OF THE TAKEOVERS CODE

If as a result of a repurchase of Shares, a Shareholder’s proportionate interest in the voting

rights of the Company increases, such increase will be treated as an acquisition for the purpose

of the Takeovers Code. As a result, a shareholder or a group of shareholders acting in concert,

depending on the level of increase of the shareholder’s interest, could obtain or consolidate control

of the Company and become obliged to make a mandatory offer in accordance with Rules 26 and

32 of the Takeovers Code.

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and the

shareholding structure of the Company upon full exercise of the Repurchase Mandate are illustrated

as follows:

As at the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately after full exercise

of the Repurchase Mandate
Number of

issued Shares

held Approximate %

Number of

issued Shares

held Approximate %

Substantial Shareholder
Mr. Zhang Yongdong (Note 1) 2,522,802,812 16.09% 2,522,802,812 17.87%

Director
Ms. Chow Mun Yee 8,000 0.00% 8,000 0.00%

Public Shareholders 13,158,951,069 83.91% 11,590,774,881 82.13%

Total 15,681,761,881 100.00% 14,113,585,693 100.00%

Note 1: These Shares were held by Galaxy Strategic Investment Co. Ltd., a company wholly-owned

by Mr. Zhang Yongdong, of which 1,595,746,000 Shares were in short position to Shanghai

Guotai Junan Securities Asset Management Co., Ltd.* (上海國泰君安證券資產管理有限公
司, “Shanghai Guotai”) and Guotai Junan Securities Co., Ltd.* (國泰君安證券股份有限公
司, “Guotai”). Shanghai Guotai is a trustee of a trust in which SHANGHAI HARFOR LEAD

ASSET MANAGEMENT CO., LTD (上海華富利得資產管理有限公司) is a beneficiary of

1,595,746,000 Shares. Guotai is the ultimate holding company of Shanghai Guotai and is

deemed to be interested in 1,595,746,000 Shares through Shanghai Guotai described above.